of Management were also taken into consideration.

These corrections of errors were made retrospectively in ac-

cordance with IAS 8. In this context, the restatements for the

financial year 2016/2017 were reflected in the opening state-

ment of financial position as at 1 October 2017. The resulting

restatement of financial assets amounts to -1,338,000 euros

as at 1 October 2017 and to -4,373,000 euros as at 30 Sep-

tember 2018.

Adjustments to comparative figures

The restatements of the comparative figures in the consoli-

dated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  48

statement of cash flows, the consolidated statement of

changes in equity and the consolidated statement of financial

position as well as the changes in earnings per share are

shown in the following tables:

Restatement of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in

accordance with IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018

�

€ 000’s

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

   As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

Net gain or loss from investment activity  20,326 -158 20,168

Fee income from fund management and advisory services  14,149 133 14,282

Net gain or loss from fund services and investment activity  34,450 -25 34,450

Personnel expenses  -7,572 -793 -8,365

Other operating income  1,304 0 1,304

Other operating expenses  -8,718 0 -8,718

Interest income  168 0 168

Interest expenses  -318 0 -318

Other income/expense items  -15,136 -793 -15,929

Earnings before tax  19,340 -818 18,522

Income taxes  -1   -1

Earnings after tax  19,339 -818 18,521

Profit (-)/loss (+) attributable to non-controlling interests  -17 0 -17

Net income  19,322 -818 18,504

a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

   Gains (+)/losses (-) on remeasurements of the net defined benefit liabil-

ity (asset)  -352 0 -352

b) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

   Unrealised gains (+)/losses (-) on available-for-sale securities  -98 0 -98

Other comprehensive income  -450   -450

Total comprehensive income  18,872 -818 18,054

Earnings per share in euros (diluted and basic)1  1.28 -0.05 1.23

1 The earnings per share calculated in accordance with IAS 33 are based on net income divided by the average number of DBAG shares outstanding in the reporting

   period.

�

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  49

Restatement of the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance

with IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018

INFLOWS (+) / OUTFLOWS (-)

€ 000’s

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

   As reported  IAS 8 – restatement  Restated

Net income  19,322  -818  18,504

Measurement gains (-) / losses (+) on financial assets

and loans and receivables, depreciation and amortisation of property,

plant and equipment

and intangible assets, gains (-)/ losses (+)

on long- and short-term securities  -18,412  1,403  -17,009

Gains (-) / losses (+) from the disposal of non-current assets  -60  0  -60

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in income tax assets  -103  0  -103

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in other assets (netted)  -2,064  -203  -2,267

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in pension provisions  220  0  220

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other provisions  -6,970  -452  -7,422

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other liabilities (netted)  -460  70  -390

Cash flows from operating activities  -8,527  0  -8,527

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets  76  0  76

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment and intangi-

ble assets  -261  0  -261

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets and loans and receivables  10,840  0  10,840

Purchase of investments in financial assets and loans and receivables  -42,475  0  -42,475

Proceeds from disposals of other financial instruments  35,649  0  35,649

Payments for investments in long- and short-term securities  -89,977  0  -89,977

Cash flow from investing activities  -86,147  0  -86,147

Payments to shareholders (dividends)  -21,062  0  -21,062

Cash flow from financing activities  -21,062  0  -21,062

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  -115,736  0  -115,736

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  127,976  0  127,976

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  12,239  0  12,239

�

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  50

Restatement of the consolidated statement of changes in equity in

accordance with IAS 8
for the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018

�

€ 000’s

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

1 Oct 2017 to

31 Mar 2018

   As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

Subscribed capital

At start and end of reporting period  53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve

At start and end of reporting period  173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves

Legal reserve

At start and end of reporting period 403 0 403

First-time adoption of IFRS

At start and end of reporting period 16,129 0 16,129

   Reserve for gains/losses on remeasurements

of the net defined benefit liability (asset)

At start of reporting period -21,605 0 -21,605

Change in reporting period -352 0 -352

At end of reporting period -21,957 0 -21,957

   Change in unrealised gains/losses on

available-for-sale securities

At start of reporting period -55 0 -55

Changes recognised directly in equity during the period -98 0 -98

Changes recognised in income during the period 0 0 0

At end of reporting period -153 0 -153

At end of reporting period  -5,578 0 -5,578

Consolidated retained profit

At start of reporting period  222,864 -8,518 214,346

Dividend  -21,062 0 -21,062

Net income  19,322 -818 18,504

At end of reporting period  221,124 -9,336 211,788

Total  442,695 -9,336 433,358

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  51

Restatement of the consolidated statement in the opening statement of

financial position in accordance with IAS 8
at 1 October 2017
�

€ 000’s   1 Oct 2017   1 Oct 2017

   As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  693 0 693

Property, plant and equipment  1,129 0 1,129

Investment securities  261,267 -9,775 251,492

Loans and receivables  1,338 0 1,338

Long-term securities  33,659 0 33,659

Total non-current assets  298,086 -9,775 288,311

Current assets

Receivables  3,649 8 3,657

Other financial instruments  35,649 0 35,649

Claims on income tax refunds  423 0 423

Cash funds  127,976 0 127,976

Other current assets  6,624 91 6,715

Total current assets  174,320 100 174,419

Total assets  472,405 -9,675 462,730

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Subscribed capital  53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve  173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves  -5,129 0 -5,129

Consolidated retained profit  222,864 -8,518 214,346

Total equity  444,884 -8,518 436,366

Debt

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to non-controlling interests  148 0 148

Provisions for pension obligations  11,323 0 11,323

Total non-current liabilities  11,471 0 11,471

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities  1,233 88 1,321

Other provisions  14,818 -1,245 13,573

Total short-term debt  16,050 -1,157 14,893

Total debt  27,521 -1,157 26,364

Total equity and liabilities  472,405 -9,675 462,730

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  52

Restatement of the consolidated statement of financial position in

accordance with IAS 8
at 30 September 2018

�

€ 000’s   30 Sep 2018   30 Sep 2018

   As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  438 0 438

Property, plant and equipment  839 0 839

Investment securities  323,304 -4,373 318,931

Long-term securities  55,458 0 55,458

Total non-current assets  380,039 -4,373 375,666

Current assets

Receivables  1,091 40 1,130

Short-term securities  40,000 0 40,000

Other financial instruments  32,766 0 32,766

Claims on income tax refunds  345 0 345

Cash funds  23,571 0 23,571

Other current assets  7,408 432 7,840

Total current assets  105,181 472 105,653

Total assets  485,220 -3,901 481,319

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Subscribed capital  53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve  173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves  -6,331 0 -6,331

Consolidated retained profit  226,962 -3,989 222,973

Total equity  447,779 -3,989 443,790

Debt

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to non-controlling interests  180 0 180

Provisions for pension obligations  12,209 0 12,209

Total non-current liabilities  12,389 0 12,389

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities  15,773 141 15,913

Tax provisions  17 0 17

Other provisions  9,262 -52 9,209

Total short-term debt  25,052 88 25,140

Total debt  37,441 88 37,529

Total equity and liabilities  485,220 -3,901 481,319

�

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9  53

4.�Group of consolidated companies and con-

solidation methods, interests in other

entities

The group of consolidated companies and interests in other

entities as well as the consolidation methods and accounting

policies applied are detailed on pages 120 to 126 of the

2017/2018 Annual Report.

5.�Accounting policies

Fair value measurement of financial assets

through profit or loss

Due to the operating activities of DBAG Group as a financial